SOURCE | (o AP
EFF, (/\g 0 2 ()\

Agreement ny MES

made and entered into this 1st day T ebrualy
BETWEEN: o
ALGOMA CENTRAL RAILWAY YR¢'£ES 22 -]
) P NOM.R
(hereinafter referred D as W=“Engfé £ A F
of the FIRST PART
-and-

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMQTIVE ENGINEERS

fMPLEMENT

NATION.
CANADA)

WO

TRANSPORTATION COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL
UNION SYSTEMBOARD

-and-

UNITED TRANSPORTATIONUNION
(hereinafter referredto as the “Unions”)
of the SECOND PART

nn 1996 |
23! 02 L2 (0)






This Agreementmade and entered into this 1stday of February, 1995.

BETWEEN:
ALGOMA CENTRAL RAILWAY INC,

(hereinatter referred to as the ""Employer")

of the FIRST PART
-and-

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVEENGINEERS
-and-
BROTHERHOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES
-and-

INTERNATIONALASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTSAND AERO-
SPACEWORKERS

-and-

INTERNATIONALBROTHERHOOD OF BOILERMAKERS
IRON SHIP BUILDERS, BLACKSMITH, FORGERS AND HELPERS

-and-

INTERNATIONALBROTHERHOOD OF FIREMEN AND OILERS
AND ALLIED WORKERS

-and-

NATIONALAUTOMOBILEAND AGRICULTURAIL IMPLEMENT
WORKERSUNION OF CANADA (CAW CANADA)

-and-

TRANSPORTATION COMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONAL
UNION SYSTEMBOARD

-and-
ITED TRANSPORTATIONUNION
\ Inafter referred to as the *'Unions'”)

y
0}%\/ of the SECOND PART






INDEX

ARTICLE PAGE
I PURPOSE w... i issssmnnsis s 1
2 RECOGNITION .coovsmsmmmsenmsmmmssmmnarennne e 1
3 MANAGEMENTRIGHTS.......occinn RPN 2
4 DEDUCTION OF DUES ...oionsuvinsessensrssmmisssnsesssrinssssensins 3
5 NOSTRIKES ORLOCK-OUTS veepuassnrmmassarsnnserses voneres §
6 NODISCRIMINATION.....cusvivvirrivuermesmmsiminiarsmmmssersensine 5
7 SENIORITY.uiimriminiin G e 5
8  POSTING....cvvmmmerimmsnmmmmminssimiammssnssemnmonin 7
9 INVESTIGATION & DISCIPLINE....ccovvcrnivaminennisnnnn 8
10 TRANSPORTATION& LEAVE OF ABSENCE.....ccouur 11
I JURY DUTY s e YTy 11
12 BEREAVEMENT LBAVE ...cvmmnmmmmnminmanon w12
13 ANNUAL VACATION .1iicnmanmimmviinsimmsimsssisssinsnns 13
14 HOLIDAYS..oiuismmmmsmimiissmiemmnsmsoavassissine 14
15 OVERTIME...ccvorarns s PR 14
16 HEALTH & WELFARE......coouvconnienmnneeens v Ve 15
17 EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT ......cccviirimmimismminain, 17
18 PAY DAY Lottt 18
19 MONTHLY SALARIES .....ccocoriimmmmmmimmimomisnns 18
20 PRINTING OF AGREEMENT c..ccvcvimmenimimnmminirionrens 18
21 NOTICEBOARDS......cvuuvmiriinrivmiansinmsmmmssimmmmsesssinn, 19
22 INJURED ONDUTY wciinnmmmincnmesiminniomimmiusimnis 19
23 TERM OFAGREEMENT ...ccconnmmmmevimmmmemmmnnrsmisinns 19
24 SCHEDULE“A”

JOB CLASSIFICATIONS& MONTHLY SALARIES...., 19

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING #1....coucvcmannen e 24



ARTICLE1
PURPOSE

1.01 Thepurpose of this Agreement is to provide orderly collectivebargain-
ing relations between the Employer and its employees covered by this
Agreement through the Uniians signatory hereto, to secure prompt and
falr diguosition of grievances, to secure the efficient operation of the
Employer's business without intsrruption or interferencewith work
and o provide fair salaries, how and working conditions for the em-
ployee~ It is recognized by thisAgreementto be the duty of the Em-
ployer, the Unians and the employees to cooperate fully, individually
and collectively for the advancement of the said conditions.

1.02 Inthis Agreement words importingthe singular shall include the plural
and vice versawhere the context reguires. Words importing the mas-
culine gender shall include the feminine where the context requires.

ARTICLE?

RECOGNITION

2,01 The employerrecognizes each of the following Unions as the respec-
tive bargaining agent for those employees in the classificationsdesig-
nated:

1. Transportation

BLE - EngineerA
BLE - EagineerB
UTU - ConductorA
UTU - Conductor B

TCIU -  Rall Traffic Controller

IAM - Motive Power Mechanic - Lead
IAM - Motive Power Mechanic

IAM - Motive Power Mechanic Apprentice
IBB - Motive Power Mechanic - Lead

IBB - Motive Power Mechanic

IBB - Motive Power Mechanic Apprentice

CAW - CarMechanic- Lead
CAW - CarMechanle
CAW - CarMechanic Apprentice

1



2.02

3, Engineering

IAM - Machine Operator/Mechanic A

IAM - Machine Opzrator/Mechanic Apprentice
BMWE - Machine Operator B

IBF&0 -  General Labourer

BMWE - Production Gang Foreman

BMWE - Track Foreman

BMWE - Track Labourer

BMWE - B&B Foreman

BMWE - B&B Tradesman

TCIU -  TechnicianA

(Communications& Signal)

TCIU - TechnicianB

(Communications& Signal)

4, Clerfcal
TCIU - Yard Clerk
TCIU - General Clerk

The Company shall maintain the following seniority lists:

)
i
(iid)
{iv)
™
(v)
(vii)
(viif)
(ix)
x)
(x)
(xif)
(xiii)

Locomotive Engineers (BLE)
Conductors (UTU)

Motive Power Mechanics (IAM)
Motive Power Mechanics (1BB)
CarMechanles (CAW)

Machine OperatorMechanic (IAM)
Track Employees (BMWE)

Bridge & Building Employees(BMWE})
Seasonal Track Employees (BMWE)
General Labourers (IBF & O)
Communication& Signal Employees(TCIU)
Clarical Employees (TCIU)

Rail Traffic Controllers (TCIU)

ARTICLE3

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

3.01 The Unions recognize and acknowledge that the managemento f the
Rai Iway and direction of the working forces are fixed exclusivelyin
the Employer unless limited herein or by mutual agreement reached
through the consultation process.

2



N~
-

ARTICLE 4 v
DEDUCTION OF DUES \

4.0 The Employer shall deduct on the payroll for the pay period which
contalns the 10th day of each month from wages due and payable to,
each employee coming within the scope of this Agreement an amount

equivalent to the uniform monthly dues of the appropriate Organiza-
{ion subjectto the conditions and exceptions set forth hereunder.

4,02 (a) Theamount tobe deducted shall be equivalent to the uniform regular
dues payment of:

Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers;
Brotherhood of Malntenance of \Way Employees;
International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers;

Internati_onal Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders,
Bledanith, Forgers and Helpers;

International Brotherhood of Firemen and Oilersand Allied Workers;

National Automobile and Agricultural Implement Workers Union of
Canada (CAW Canada);

Transportation Communications International Union
United Transporiation Lhian

signatory to this agreement coveringthe classificationin which the em-
ployee concerned is engaged and shall not include initiationfess or spe-
cial assessments. Theamount to be deducted shall not be changed dur-
ing the tam of the application agreement excepting to conform with a
change in the amount of regular dues of the above-mentioned organiza-
tionsin accordance with thels respective constitutionalprovisions. The
provisions of this Article. shall be applicable 1 each individual Orgeni-
zation on receipt by the Rallway concerned of notice in writing from
such Organlzation of the amount of regular monthly dues.

() Employeesfilling positions of a Supervisory or confidential nature
not subjectto dl the rules of the applicableagreement as may be mutu-
ally agreed betwesn the destgnated s of the individual Railway
and of the Organization concerned shall be excepted from dues deduction.

3



{¢) Membership in any of the QropnizZakia s signatory hereto shall be
availableto any employeeeligibleunder the constitution of the applica-
ble Organization on payment of the nitlation or reinstatement fees uni-
formly required of all other such applicantsby the local lodge or division
concemed, Membershipshall not be denied for reasons of race, national
origin, colour or religion.

(d) Deductions from new employees shall commence on the payroll for
trefirst pay period which contains the 10thday of the month.

(€) The amounts of duesso deductedfrom wages accompanied by a state-
ment of deductions from individuals shall be remlitted by the Employer
to the office of the appropriate Union not later than forty (40) calendar
days following the pay period in which deductionsare made.

(£) The Railway shallnot be responsible, financially or otherwise, either
to the Organization or to any employee, for any failure to make deduc-
tions or for making improper or inaccurate. deductions or remittances.
However, in any instance in which an error occurs in the amount of any
deduction of dues from anemployee's wages, the Railway shall adjust it
directly with the employee. Inthe event of any mistake by the Railway
in the amount of its remittance 1 the Organization, the Rattway shall
adjust the amount in a subsequent remittance. The Railway’s liability
for any and all amounts deducted pursuant to the provisions of thiSArti-
cle shall temirete. at the time it remits the amounts payable to the desig-
nated Officer or Offlcers of the Organization.

(g) In the event of any action at law against the parties hereto or any of
them resulting from any deduction or deductions from payrolls made or
to be made by the Railways pursuant to the firstparagraph of this Article,
all parties shall co-operate fully in the defence of such action. Each part
shall bear itsown costof such defence exceptthat if, at the request of the
Organizations of any of them counsel fees are incurred, these shall be
borne by the Organizationor Organizationsso requesting, Saveasafore-
said, the Organizations, jointly or severally shall indemnify and save
harmless the Railways and each of them fromany losses, damages, costs
liabllity of expenses suffered or sustained by them or any of themasa
result of any such deduction of deductions from payrolls.

(h) Only payroll deductionsnow or hereafter required by law, deduction
ofmonies due or owing the Railway, pension deductionsand deductions
for provident funds shall be made fromweges prior to the deduction of
dues.

(1) If the wages of an employee payable on the payroll which contains

4



the 10th day of any monthare insufficient to permit the deduction of «
full amount of dues, no such deduction shall be made from the wages of
such employee by the Railways in such month. The Rallway shall not,
becauss theemployeesdld not have sufficient wagespayableto them on
the destgnated payroll, carry forward and deduct from any subsequent
wages the dues not deducted in an earlier month.

ARTICLE §
NO STRIKES OR LOCK-OUTS

5,01 In view of the orderly procedure establishedhy this Agreement for the
seitling of disputes and the handling of grievances, the Unions agree
that, during the lifetime of tis Agreement, there will be no strike,
slowdown or stoppageof or interferencewith work or productton, either
complete or partial, and the Employer agreesthat there will be no lock-
out of employees.

ARTICLES6 /l .
NO DISCRIMINATION 4

6.01 There shall be no diserimination, int{midation or coercionby the Em-
ployer or the Unions or an employee against any employee by reason
of age, rae, creed, colour, sex, national origin or union activity.

ARTICLE?
SENIORITY

7.01 Service shallmean an employee’s leagth of continuous service with the
Bmployer. AN employee shall nalintain and accumulate seniority while
he is in the employ of the Employer after he has completed his proba-
tionary pertod, assetoutin Article 7,02, Unless other expressed, senior-
ity shallbe applied on a classificationbasis.

7.02 A newly hired employee shall szrve a probationary period of sixty-five

(65) werking days and sl have no seniority rights during this period.

{/ \’ b Upon completionof the probationary perlod, anew employeeshall have

- his senlority dated back  this original date of hire by the Employer.

9 Probationary employees may be disciplined or discharged by the Em-
fvi ployer Inits sole diseretlon, with or without cause.



Note:  Employees of the Algoma Central Railway hired by the
Employer shall not be subjest to a probationary period,

7,03 In determining seniority under this Agreement, the Employer agrees to ,}

7.04

7.0

7.0

$

o

recognizethetength ofcontinuousservicewith the Aigoma Central Rall- o
way of any employee it hires. The Employer shall recognize such sen-
iority on the basis of fllling positions inthe varlous classifications based h\\
on the predominant duties of the position it is \WEQ,hlring such em
ployees from the classificationswhere such predominant duties and skiils

had existed on the ACR.

(a) In cases of promotion the following factors shall be considered:

(1) requirements and efficiency of operations, the knowledge, \‘
training, skill and ability of the individual to perform the normal ~ fn
requlred work;

(I seniority; ~

(iit) the predominant duties of the positions to be abolished,
established or re-established.

Where qualifications in factor (L) are relatively equal, the factor (it) shall
govern. Probationary employeesshali bethe firstto be laid off provided
that employees with the necessary skill, ability and qualifications are s
availableto perform the normal requlred work. -

(b) In cases of layoff and recall, the senioremployee will be offered the &
position provided he is qualified or, in the judgment of the Employer,
requires only a familiarization period to be qualified, ,

Senlority, once established for an employee, shall be forfeited under the
following conditions and his employmentshall be terminated;

(i) ifhe voluntarily quits;

(i) {fhe is dischargedand not reinstated through the Grievance
Procedure;

{1y If he fails toreport for duty after a lay-off in accordancewith the
provisions of this Agreement, unless he provides an explanation
satisfactoryto the Employer, or v,

(v) if forty-elght (48) months have elapsed from the day of layoff.

Employees shall, unless otherwise provided herein or by agreementbe-

tween the employer and the union, hold and accumulate Seniority in the

individual classification in which they were hired, Where employees

take positions or promotions in other classifications with the railroad
6



7.07
7.08

7.09

7.10

711

%

v

(£J¥ 12

they shallaccumulate seniorityin the classificationsin which they .
been hired, transferred, or promoted to, for the time actually served in
that classification.

The employer shall, once ayear, on March 1, publish seniority rosters of
the respective classifications. Employees or their representatives must
handle any exceptionsto suchroster(s) through the grievanceprocedure
provided herein.

Nobwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement, nothing shall
preclude or limit the typs of work which an employee may be required to
perform. An employeeshall be classifiedaccording to the predominant
dutles he performs.

Former employees of the ACR not hired by the Employer at the time it
commences operation ofthe railway will have the first opportunity for
vacancies at the Employer which may become available and for which
they are qualifizd, for a period of four (4) years from the date of sever-
ance by ACR,

In the case of ®0 employees hired on the same day, preference will be
given to the employee with the greatest previous experience with the
Employer, Inthe case of two newhires, the employeewhose application
isreceived first shall be given preference.

The Employershall recall employeesby registered mail to the lastknown
address of the employee. It shallbe the responsibility ofthe employeeto
keep the Employeradvised in Writing of his address, The employee shall
indicate to the Employer within seven (7)days of such notice of recall
his intention to retur to work and shall present himself for work within
seven (7)ays of givingnotice of intention to retum.

The Employer shall giveemployees four (4) working days notice of lay-
off.

:

ARTICLE 8 g
Y

POSTING

8.01

When the Employer determinesthat a job vacancy in the bargaining
unit exists (other then a temporary position) the Employer will post a
notice of the vacancy for a period of five (5) working days on bulletin
boards designed for #iBpurpose. The notice will specify the nature of
thejob, qualifications required and the position’ssalary range. An

7



employee who wishes to be considered for the position so posted shalll
signify his desire by making formal appllcation to the supervisor speci-
fied on the notice within the five day posting on a form supplied by the
Employer. A temporary vacancy shall be defined as one of forty-five
(45) work days or less. Temporary vacancies shall be filled by ajoint
canvassing of employees by the Union and the Employer.

8.02 Employeesin the service, if qualified, will be given preference for
promotion to position as supervisor when vacancies occur.

ARTICLES®
INVESTIGATION & DISCIPLINE

9.01 (a) An employee shall not be disciplined or dismissed without his hav-
ing first had a fair and impartial investigation and his responsibility
having been established. An employee may, however, be held offfor
such Investigation for a period not exceeding five (5) days and when so
held offshall be notified in writing of the charges againsthim. The
employee shall be given forty-eight (48) hours notice of such investi-
gation.

(b) An employee shall be assisted at the investigation by one duly ac-
credited representative, unless the employee directs otherwise in writ-
ing.

(¢) All material and necessary witnesses must be notified to appear.

An employee shall have the right to be present during the examination
of any witnesses whose evidence may have a bearing onhis responsi-
bility or be accorded the right to read the evidence, if any, of such wit-
ness at the outset of the investigative hearing and offer rebuttal thereto.

(d) The employee and the union shall be given a copy of this statement
and a transeript of evidence taken at the investigation.

(e) A decisionshall be rendered within twenty-one (2 1) calendar days
following the date of completion of the investigation, unless otherwise
mutually agreed,

(f) If the employee considers the decision rendered is unjust, an appeal

may be made, commencingwith Step 2 of the grievanceand arbitration
procedure.

(g) If the final decision decrees that charges against an employee were
not sustained, the record shall be cleared of the charges; Ifsuspended

8



or dismissed, the employee shallbe retumed to former position and
paid for all time lost lessany earnings derived from outside employ-
ment during the period so compensated.

9,02 Nothirg contained herein shall be construedto preventthe employee
from voluntarily partleipating in an informal process which may be
established by the Employer and amended firan time to time to handle
grievances or matters which would otherwisebe subjectto disciplinary
hearings, provided thet the employeeshall not be in any way pecuniarily
affected or be given time offwithout pay, or discharged, unless he vol-
untarily would consent to same:. The employee may, if he so desires,
have a Union representative present with him in the handling of such
matters with officers of the Employer.

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

9.03 Shouldanemployee believe he has been unjustly dealt with, or that
any of the provisions of this agreement (including one involving atime
claim) have not been complied With,and it is not possible to adjust the
matter dirsetly, the grievanceshall be processed in the following man-
ner:

Step 1 - Presentation to ImmediateSupervisor

Within twenty-eight (28) calendar days of the date of cause of griev-
ance the employee and/or the Local or General Chairmanshall present
the grievance in writing to the officer immediately in charge, request-
ing a meeting to discussthe matter. A meeting will be held within
fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt of the requestand decision ren-
dered as soon ai possible but in any case within fourteen (14) days of
the date of the meeting.

Step2 - Appeal to Department Head

With hwenty-elght (28) calendar days of receiving the decision under
Step 1, the Local or General Chairman may appeal the decision inwrit-
ing to the Department Heed, whose decisionwill be rendered in writ-
hé&-withintwenty-gight (28) days of receiving the appeal,

Step3 - Appeal to President

il twenty-eight (28) calendar days of receiving the decision under
Step 2, the Local or Grerall Chaimenmay appeal the decision in writ-
ing tothe President, whose decisionwill be rendered in writing within

twenty-eight (28) days of receiving the appeal.

9



9.04 (@) The settlementof a grievance shall not under any circumstances,
involve retroastive pay beyond a period of sixty (60) calendar days
prior to the date that such grievance was submitted at Step | of the
Grievance Procedure.

(b) Any grievance not progressed by the Union within the prescribed
time limits shall be considered dropped. Where a deelslon is not ren-
dered by the appropriate officer of the Employerwithin the prescribed
time limits, the grievance may be progressed to the next step in the
grievance procedure.

(¢) In the application of thisrule, a grievance based on a claim for un-
paid wages if not progressed by the Unlon within the prescribed time
limits, it shall be considered dropped. When the appropriate Officer of
the Company fails to render a decision with respect to such a claim for
unpaid wageswithin the prescribed time limits, the claimwill be paid.
Payment of time claimsin such elreumstances will not constitute a
precedent or walver of the contentions of the Union or of the Company
in this case or in respect of other similar elalms,

Final Settlement of Disputes

9.05 (a) A grievance concerning the interpretation or alleged violation of
this Agreement or appeal against diseipline imposed, which has been
processed in the manner and through each of the steps outlined in the
Grievance Procedure and still has not been settled or disposed of may
be referred by either of the signatoriesto this Agreement to one of the
following arbltrators in rotation for final and binding settlement with-
out work stoppage:

H.D. Brown
W, Rayner
E.E, Palmer

A request for arbitration shall be made within sixty (60) calendar days
from the date decision is rendered in writing by the President.

(b) The time 1imits as provided in this Article may be extended by mu-
tual agreement,

9.06  Costs of the arbitratorwill be shared on an equal basis between the
Union and the Employer.

10



ARTICLE 10
TRANSPORTATION & LEAVE OF ABSENCE

10,01  Transportationon the Company’s passenger trairs shall be granted
in accordancewith the existingregulations of the ACR.

10,02 Wnen the requirements of the servicewill pamit, employees, on
recuest, Villl be granted a personal leave of absence for a limited time
with privilege of renenal.

10,03 Leave of absence under thisrule shall not be granted for the pur-
pose of engaging in work outside the Company except in cases involv-
ing sickness or other exceptional circumstances, when made the sub-

ject of mutual agreement between the proper officers of the Company
and the General Chairman.

10.04  Any employeeengaging in other employmentwhile on leave, ex-
cept with the consent of management and the union, shall be consid-
ered temiratsd.

10.05  The Company will not discriminate against any employees, who as
authorized union representatives represent other employees and will
grantthem unpaid leave of absence and frs¢ transportation over the
Company’s lines when required to perform Union business.

ARTICLE 11
JURY DUTY

11,01 Anemployes who is summoned forjury duty and is required to lose
\ \ time from his assignmentas a result thereof, shall be paid for the actual
" time lost with a maximum of one day’s pay for each day lost, less the
\7]) amount allowed him for jury duty for each such day excluding allow-
ances paid by e court for meals, lodging or transportation, subject to
the following requirements and limitations:

@ Anemployee must furnishthe Employer with a statement from
the court of jury allowances paid and the days on whichjury duty was
performed.

(b) The number of working days for whichjury duty pay shall be
paid is limited to 8 maximum of sixty (60) daysin any calendar year,

11



(¢) No jury duty pay will be allowed for any day for which the
employee is entitled 10 vacation or general holiday pay. An employee
who has been allottedhis vacation dates wwill not be required to change
his vacation because he is called for jury duty, however, an employee's
vacationwill b re-scheduled at a time mutually agreed between the
proper officer of the Employer and the employee and Local Chalrman,
if it falls during jury duty and the employee requests a change, in writ-
ing, prior to commencingscheduled vacation.

11.02  When attending Court as witness for the Railway, or a Coroner's
Inquest In cases where the Company is involved, @ subposnaed by the
Crown in cases where the Company is involved, employeeswill re-
ceive pay forall time lost. The Company will be entitled to a certll-
cate forwitnessfeesin all cases.

ARTICLE12 [ —& 4

BEREAVEMENT LEAVE |

12,01  Upon the death of an employee's spouse, child, parent, grandparent,
brother, sister, step-parent, father-in-law or mother-in-law, stepbrother
or stepsister, the employee shall be entitled to three days' bereavement
leave without loss of pay provided the employeehas completed proba-
tion. It Isthe Intent of s Arilele to provide for the granting of leave
fromwork on the occasionof a death as aforesaid, and for te payment
of his regular wages for that perlod to the employee towhom leave is
granted.

12,02 For the purposes of this Article 11,01, eligiblespouse is defined as
follows:- the personwho is legally married to the employee, provided
that if there is no legally married spousethat is eligible it means the
person that qualified as a spouse under the deflaltion of that work in
Section2(1) of the Canadian Humen Rights Benefits Regulations, so
long as such person is residing with the employee.

12,03  If an employee is bereaved while on vacation, bereavement leave
days shall not be included as part of the vacation p&ried. The vacation
days not taken will be rescheduled through mutual agreementbetween
the Company and the employee,

12



ARTICLE 13
ANNUAL VACATION

13.01  The vacation year shail be from January 1, through December 3 1.

13.02  Indetermining vacation entitlement, the Employer will countan
employee’s length of service, if any, with the Algoma Central Railway

13,03 Anemployeewho onthe 31st day of December in each year has:

@ less than twelve (12) months continuous servicewith the Em-
ployer shall receive one-half day for each completedmonth of service,
up to @ maximum of five (5) dayswith pay at his regular rate;

v / (b) one (1) year or more continuous service but less then five (5)
\ years of continuous service with the Employer shall receive two (2)
weeks’ vacation per year with pay at his regularrate;

ﬂ/ (o) five(5)years or more continuous service but less than fourteen
/ (14) years of continuous service with the Employer shall receivethree
(3) weeks' vacation per year with pay at his regular rate;

N\ (d) fourteen (14) years or more continuous servicebut less than
twenty-three (2)years of continuousservicewith the Employer shall
i receive four (4) weeks' vacation per year with pay at his regular rate;

< (e) Twenty-thres (23) years or more of continuous service with the

Employer shall receive five (5) weeks’ vacation per year with pay at
/ his regular rate;

} Note: Any ACR employeeshired by the Employer whose vacation
v~ entitlementat the time of hire by the Employer is in excess of the

above, Sall continue to recslve their vacation benefit existing at their
time of hire.

13.04  An employeebecoming eligiblefor a second, third, fourth or fifth
week of vacation In accordance with Article 13,03 is entitled fo the
additionalweek of vacation in the year inwhich the employee quali-
fies for the additional week.

13,05 Employees shall qualify for vacation based on their previous serv-

ice. Vacation is earned in the year it is taken and may not be carried
over to the followingyear.

13



3.06  Upon termination of an employee, any unused vacation will be

paid, Uneamed vacation already taken will be reimbursed to the Com-
pany framany moneys held back by the Company

13,07 For purposes of qualifyingfor the various levels of vacation re-
ferred to in Article 13.03, periods of lay-off willnot be deducted fian
contlnuous service, For purposes of vacationpay, time lost due to
leave of absence or lay-offshallnot be Included. Vacation pay and
eligibilitywill be prated on the basis of days worked as a percentage
of total days of work for the year,

ARTICLE 14
HOLIDAYS

1401 An employee who qualifiesfor a holiday with pay under the
Canada Labour Code (except the requirement to WOrk the full shife
before and after) shall be entitled to the following holidays without

loss of pay:

/"
New ¥ex's Day  Labour Day Sy Q
Good Friday Thanksgiving Day 2
Victoria Day Remembrance Day }

Canada Day CGristoesDay
Civic Holiday Baxing Day

1402 An employeewho is required bwork on one of the aboveholidays, _/"
shall receive additional pay at time and one half his regular rate of pay.

14,03  Where a paid holiday fallson anemployee's day off or during his
vacation, it shall be scheduled at a time mutually agreeable to the
employeeand his Manager, or shall be paid.

ARTICLE 15
OVERTIME

1501 Overtimeassigned by the Employervilll be paid in accordancewith
the Canadalabour Code and permits issued under that leglslation.
Employees will be given the option of taking compensatory tlme off in
i1ew of receiving overtime pay in accordancewith Article 24,01,

N
V

14 |



15,02 Bmployess called in from home to work overtime which is not in
conjunction with their shift, willbe provided with at leastthree (3)
how of work, Where practicable, the senioremployee at the location

.,ﬁ will be offered the overtime subjectto the Employer’s undertaking to
! ) endeavourto distributeovertime equitably. Any other overtimepolicy
Q may be arranged by mutual agreement.

. 1503 Any hours worked in excess of sixteen (16) in a twenty-four (24)
99 é hour period shall be paid at the rate of double time.

i
1y

° ARTICLE 16
HEALTH & WELFARE
/6.01 The Employer shall pay 100°eéthe premium cost of the fol lowing
3 benefits, for all employees who have completed their probationary
/) 7 petiod, during the term of this Agreement:
47 y ExtendedHealth Care

' The Company will obtaina plan vl coverage similar to a Green
(’ Shield plan, The planshall have a ten ($10.00) dollar single and
r) twenty-five ($25.00) dollar family deductible. The plan shall reim-
burse employess for 100% of the costs of those drugs covered by the
plan which are purchased by the employee.

v
_% Life Insurance
’ The Company will provide life insurance in the amount of

25,000.00, subject to being increased to reflect changes in the Rev- ¢
1 V' _/ gnue Canada limit without being taxed. 5
VK

S
#/2™ Short Term Disability/Weekly Indemnity

7) Baghty (80%) percent of current rate of pay offset by any other benefit

6‘7 to which the employee is entitled for up to twenty-six (26) weeks in

' any one benefit year, Benefitcommenceson fourth day of absence
unless absence due to accidentor hospitalization in which case benefit
commences on first day of absence. Temporary and temporary part-
time employeesare not entitled.

Long Term Disability Insurance
y
% If an employee s dlsabled by non-work related illness or injury, Long

| Term Dissbility will be provided after initial 180 days on medical
15



s
”) ,:{04"

{ 50% of monthly salary (maximum$s,000.¢0 month) offsetby
Income from certaln other sources (rallroad ratirement, soclal security
benefits, etc)

leave, on the following basis;

(i) subjectto approval by LTD carrier

(i) this benefit shall be provided n accordance with the texmsand 'l'
conditionsof the relevant policy, a copy of which will be made avall-

able to the Unlons /
Vision Care/Hearing Care Plan da

The Companywill provide a vision care plan for employeesand their
dependants on the basis of $200.00 every twenty-four (24) months.
The Company will also provide a hiearing care plan. The detalls of the
vision and hearing care planswill be discussed In the consultation

process, 7y
Dental Bengfit Plan ,7%3
Eligibility: First day employed )
Deductible: $50 per coveredperson

$100 per family

Preventive: 100%
(Not subjectto deductible)

\
Basic: 80% after deductible As/{v
Major Restorative: $0% after deductible
Orthodontia
Bligibility: No age restriction
50% payment, lifetime maximum
(Not subject 0 deductible)
$1,500 lifetime orthodontia benefit
16,02 The following benefitswill be available to employees on a volun-
tary basis with 100% of the premium costs 0f the benefits ©be paid by
the employee:

16



Voluntary Life Insurance

Life Insurance through payroll deduction in the amount of one or
two times annual base salary. (Subjectto insurance company medical
approval).

Family life insurance may be purchased through payroll deduction
which provides for $10,000,00 for spouse and $5,000,00 for each eligi-
ble dependent. (Not subjectto medical approval if enrolledwithin
thirty-one days of eligibility.)

Voluntary Accidental Death & Dismemberment

Employee may purchase additional AD&D through payroll deduc-
tion. This T availablefor employee only as well as employee and fam-
Iy with a maxamum amount of $300,000.

RetirementSavings Plan

The Employerwill contribute an amount equal to ten (10%) percent
of the employee’s regular stralght time annual éamings and employees
will contribute by payroll deduction five (5%) percent of such eamings
to aretirement savings plan to be mutually agreed upon by the Em-
ployer and the Unions. If an employee withdraws any portion of the
amount standing to his credit in such plan, the Employer will be under
no further obligation to contribute to the plan on behalfof such em-
ployee.

ARTICLE17
EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT

17.01  Employeesrequired to terminate their tour of duty away from their
home terminal or headquarters point will be paid a meal allowance of
$21.00 per day for every twenty-four (24) hour period such employees
are away from their home terminal or headquarters point unless meals
are furnlshed by the Employer. For each meal so fumnished, an amount
equal to $7.00 shall be deducted from the $21.00 per diem allowance
above. The Employerwill also arrange accommodationat its expense.

17.02  Engineering department employees required to complete their daily

tour of duty away from their headquarters point will be provided camp
car or bunkhouse lodging.

17



1.03  Employeesrequlved to use thelrown automobile by the Employer
will be relmbursed at the rate of twenty-sevencents ($.27) per kiloms-
tre,

ARTICLE 18
PAY DAY

18,01 All employeeswill recaive salaries in accordance with Article
19,01 of thisAgreement. Employeesshall be paid onthe 16thday of
each month for the first hal fof each month and onthe 1stday of the
following month for the second helf of each month. If a regular pay
day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday, pay cheques wil be avail-
able on the previous day that {s not a Saturday, Sunday, or holiday,

18,02 When an employee s shortpaid more thana half s day's pay a spe-
cial payment will be made to cover the shortage within one (1) work-
{ng day of an employee's request for payment or as soon thereafter as
possible.

18,03  Employees leaving the service of the Company will be furnished
with a cheque coveringall time due withinseventy-two ¢72) hours or

assoon thereafter as possible. The time specifiedshall be exclusive of
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.

18,04  All overtime eamed shall be shown as a separate item onthe pay
cheques of employees,
ARTICLE 19
MONTHLY SALARIES

19,01 Monthly salaries shall be in accordance with Schedule "A™ attached
heretoand forming part of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 20
PRINTING OF AGREEMENT
20,01 The Company will undertake the responsibility for the printing of
the CollectiveAgreementas may be rsquired fromth e ot h eand
wiill absorb the cost of such printing. This will include the cost of
printing updated pages,

18



/)

% ARTICLE 21

NOTICE BOARDS
2101 Notice Boards will be provided for posting of notiices by the
unions.
ARTICLE 22
INJURED ONDUTY

22,01  Employees injured while at work Will not be required to make acci-
dentreports before they are given medical attention, if required, but
will make them as Soon as practicable thereafter. Proper medical atten-
ticn wmill be given at the eardiiesst possible moment.

22.02  Anemployeeprevented from completinga shift due to a bona fide
injury sustained while on duty will be paid for that full shift at straight
time rates of pay, unlessthe employee receives \rkas™ Compensa-
tion benefits for the day of the injury in which case the employee will

\\ be paid the difference between such compensation and payment for
their full shift.

ARTICLE 23
TERM OF AGREEMENT

23.01  This Agreement shall be for aterm of three (3) years commencing
on the date of take over of operation of the ACR by Algoma Central
Reilway Inc., and ending January 31, 1998 and shall be continued from
year to year thereafter unless either part gives notice Inwriting to the
other within ninety (90) days prior to the expiry date hereof of that
mrty's  intentionto terminate this Agreement or negotiate revisions
hereto.

23.02 Theprovisions 0f 23,01 shall notpreclude the parties to this agree-
ment from making any changss to the agreement during the terms
hereof that are mutually acceptable.

SCHEDULE™"A"

JOB CLASSIFICATIONS & MONTHLY SALARIES

24,01  All employeescovered by this Agreement will be paid a monthly
salary inaccordanes with Article 24,02, Unless otherwise specified it
19



the job description, salary levels, assume an average five (5) day, forty
(40) hour work week, which shall, unless otherwise posted in an indi-

vidualjob bulletin, commence on Monday of eachweek Employees

who work more than said number of hours In eachwork week may, at
their discretion, either:

(@) be provided “Comp” time (time offwith pay) the equivalent of
the actual hours they worked In excess of such standard houss, o,

(b) be paid overtime at the rate of time and one-half for the equiva-
lent of the actual hours they worked in excess of such standard hours.

.2402  Employeeswho absentthemselves frorm their assignments for any
reasons during any work week shall have their monthly salaries ad-
justed in the next practical pay period by the actual number of hours
below the standard hours in any work week that they may be so absent,

24,03  Transportation departmentemployees, as well as other positions
which may so statein the bulletin, may not work five (5) continuous
days duringawork week. However, where possible and wherever the
requirements of service permit, assignmentsshall in all departmentshe
bulletined to work consecutive days, and to provide a minimum of two
(2) consecutive rest days Ina workweek, with a presumption of Satur-
day and Sunday as preferred rest days if the requirements of service
permit. However the parties recognize that:

1. Extraboard transportation departmentemployees, who are also
considered as regularly salaried employees, may be required 10 remaln
on the extra board and available for service seven (7)days per week
until they reach their maximum hours. The procedures wilt be devel-
oped in the consultative process,

2. Train and engine and service schedulesmay in many cases require
positions in all craftsto be bulletined to work weekendswith sched-
uled days off during the middle of the week,

3. Productionwork in some of the trades (for example, summertime
back work, or, given projectsin the @ or locomotive shop areas), may
require the establishmento f a & (10) hour per day, four (4) day work
week or some other work schedule, as developed through the consulta-
tive process.

24.04  Former employees(except those hired for clerical positions) of the
ACR hired by the Employer shall be hired at the base rate of pay S0
long as they had previous seniority on the ACR in the classification in
which the Employer has designated as a position with the predominant

20



(Lities requiring the skills of the former ACR craft. Former clerical
employess of the ACR shall be given priority for clerical positions
with the Employer and those hired by the Employer in clerical posi-
tions shall be patd at midpolat rate of pay.

Employees wvill be placed at their proper salary by the Employer in
accordance with their skills, their previous craft seniorityon the ACR
and the predominant duties of the new position, and, their knowledge
and demonstratedperformance. In placing the employees in the salary
ranges, the Employer wwill consider the employee’s experience, if any,
onthe Algoma Central Rallway.

24.05 The monthly salaries for classifications covered by tisAgreement
areas follows:

| YEAR | YEAR?2 YEARS3
I

mmw@ ENTRY BASE ENTRY BASE
TRANSPORTATION

Bnglneer A
-Assignments Normally — $4,252 $4,950 $4,358 $5,074 $4,467 $5,201
Work 10-12 Hours/Day

Engineer B
-Assignments Normally ~ $3,199 $4,450 $3,279 $4,561 $3,361 $4,675
Work 8-10 Hours/Day

Conductor A
-Assignments Normally ~ $3,023 $4,305 83,009 $4413 $3.176 $4,523
Work 10-12 Hours/Day

Conductor B

-Assignments Normally ~ $2,640 $3,667 $2,706 $3,759 $2,774  $3,853
Work 8-10 Hours/Day

HEARST TRAIN (#1 - #2)

SummerRates
Engineer A $5,150 $5,279 $5,411
Assistant Engineer $4,950 $5,074 $5,201

21



YEAR1

ENTRY BASE
‘Winter Rates
Englneer A $4,050
Assistant Engineer $3,850

CANYONTRAIN (#3 - #4)

Engineer $4,650
Assistant Engineer $4,450
Rail Traffic

Controller $3,400 $4,250

YEAR2 YEAR3

ENTRY BASE ENTRY BASE

$4,151 $4,255

$3,946 $4,045

$3,485 34,310 $3,572 $4418

Train and Engine employees’ salaries assume an averagefive (5) day work
week at the daily average hours shown. To the extent possible, extra board
personne! are scheduled in advancewith work schedulesof at least one week
atatime. They arealso salaried employees at these rates,

YEAR1
ENTRY BASE
MECHANICAL
Mechanic Lead $3,435
Mechanic $3,258

Apprentice Mechanic ~ $2,218
ENGINEERING

Production Foreman ~ $3,165 $3,667
ForemanA 82,922 $3,435

B & B Foreman
Welder Track

22

YEAR2 YEAR3

ENTRY BASE ENTRY BASE

$3,521 $3,609
$3,339 $3,422 ,0' /
$2,273 $233 NV 5

$3,244 83,759 $3,325 $3,853

$2,995 $3,521 $3,070 $3,609



YEAR1 YEAR2 YEAR3
ENTRY BASE ENTRY BASE ENTRY BASE
Roadway Equipment ~ $2,849 $3,347 $2,920 $3,431 $2,993 $3,517
Mechanic
Foremen B $2,773 $3258 $2,842 $3,339 $2,913 $3422
Machine Qoerator A
Machine Quyalor B $2,628 $3,091 $2,693 $3,168 $2,760 $3,247
Machine Quaralor C -~ $2,493 $2,929 $2,555 $3,002 $2,619 $3,077
Asslstant Foreman
Machine Qoarator D $2,354 $2,768 $2,413 $2,837 $2,473 $2,908
Welder Helper
B & B Carpenter
Track Labourer $2,087 $2,454 $2,139 $2,515 $2,192 $2,378
Techniclan A (C & S)  $3,672 $4,316 $3,764 $4,424 $3,858 $4,535
TechnicianB(C & 8)  $2,354 $2,768 $2,413 $2,837 $2,473 $2,908
Year | Year 2 Year 3
Clerical Min  Mid Max Min Mid  Max Min Mid Max

i3

by/o%cmg 52,000 02,477 52,948 ( $2,090)82,508 $3,02 @ml $3,098

General Clerk $2,292 $2,895 $3,488  $2,349 $2,967 $3,575 $2,408 $3,041 $3,664



LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING #1

The Employerrecognizes the value of the following plans and pro-
gramsand agrees to provide each © employeescovered by this Agree-

ment in accordance with its usual practice: ' !
v

(a) Employee Assistance Program (7]

(b) Profit Based IncomePlan /4

(¢) Stock Purchase Plan

{d) Scholarship Program

(e) Educational Loan Program



e ALGOMA CENTRAL,RAILWAY INC.
Title:

Date Dennis Deveau
Chairman, Associated Rail Unions

Date Brotherhood of Locomotive Bngineers

Title:

Date Brotherhood of Maintenance f We
Empioyees

Title:

Date International Association of Machinists
d Aerospace Workers

Title:

Date I th of Boilermakers,
Iron Ship Buillckrs, Blacksmith, Forgersand
Helpers

Title:

25



Date

International Brotherhood of Firemen and
Oilers and Allled WtaS

Title:

Date

National Automobileand Agricultural
Implement Workers Union of Caneca,
(CAW-Canada)

Title:

Date

TransportationCommunications
International Unian

Title:

Date

United Transportation Union
Title:




CONSULTATIONPROCESS

The Company and the Union are committed to engage in ongoing,
meaningful consultation and probletn solving. This processwill in-
volve mestings between the LNias Executive and/or local representa-
tives and the local management on a manthly basis.

Mz, E. Burkhardt will be present for the first three meetings after the
signing of tiSagreement and/or the conclusionof the sale and transfer.
A requestmay be mads by sither o fthe parties to have Gerry Charney,
representing the (ntario Govemment, involved in these three megtings
and he will agree to participate, If requested.

After the first three meetings, M, Burkhardt will be in attendance on a
querterly basis, if requested. Should a situation of major importance
arise requiringhis attention, he shall meet with the Union representa-
tives concermed within thirty (30) days.

Initil Itemns for the Agenda:

Assigning of Annual Vacations,

Starting Times & Hours of Work, Meal Period,
Rules,

Rehabilitation of Injured Employees,

Condition of Shops, €fc.,

Safely Program,

Mechanical Apprenticsship Programs,

Futureof Whee! Shop,

and any other TtenSraised by either parties.

7



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN:

ALGOMA CENTRALRAILWAY INC.

-and-

BROTHERHOODOF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

The Company agrees that if there Is no work assignment in sight after
eleven (11)houss tied up away from home the snginest will be
deadheaded or worked home.

Forelgn tralns detouring on ACR Inc. lines will be oparated by ACR
Inc. engineers,

In the case of work trains or wreck trains where the work is expected to
exceed sixteen (16) hours, two (2) engineers\illl be called, unless the
englnesr can be relieved.

A wminimum of two (2) hows notice will be given crewsto report for
work, unless agresd otherwise, except in case of emsrgency.

The existingaccommodationswill be continued at Hawk Junction,
If acrew is tied up away from home at Hearst they will stay at a hotel,
The Company will rebulletin all assignmentsin Spring andFall,

The Company Vil establish an engineer training program, the details
of whichwill be developed througii the consultative process.

Engineers who are not working aregular assignment or a regular
scheduled train and who havebeen away from home for forty <ight
(48) hours or more, Will be provided with a minimum of twenty-four
(4hoursrest after rstum 1 thelr home terminal.

Exceptwhen caused by delay which is unforeseen at the time of call,

englnesrs may, at thelr option, book sight (8) h o w rest, after eleven
(11)hourson duty.

28



LETTEROF AGREEMENT

BETWEEN:

ALGOMA CENTRAL RAILWAY INC.

-and-

U.T.U,
TheCompanyagesﬂxatifﬁwmismwmkassimentinsigmaﬂaelevm
(ll)houstiedupawayﬁnmhomcﬂwcond\mrwinbedeadhmdedor
worked home,

lfcondwtorsmetobewedoudetomingnaimonACRﬁn&,Algmconm»
tors will be used.

lfcomhwtommbbeusedonwmkorwmknahswtmﬁwwakismmed
wexeeedsimm(lé)ho\ns,AIgmoommomwﬂlbewed.

Aminimumofm(Z)mmﬁoewﬂlbegtvmtomwstompoxtfotmxkfor
Mgnedshiﬂs,mlcssagmedoﬂuwise,andwmptincaseofunagmcy.

Theeﬁsﬁngamommodaﬁomwﬂlbeconﬁmedatﬂawk]mwﬁm
lfamistledupawayﬁomhmeatﬂwstthzywmstayatahotel.
The Company will rebulletin al assignments in Spring and Fall,

leCmnpanywﬂlmbﬁshaomthtoruainMgpmmm,ﬂwdmﬂsofMﬁch
will be developed through the consultative process.

Omdwtmswhomenotwakingamgﬂarawigxmmtoramgwﬂarsche@.ﬁed
train and who have been away from home for forty-eight (48) howrs o more,
wmbepovidedwiﬂ:amminnmoftwuny-fw(%)}wmsmaﬁemmto
their home tesminal.

(Ihemvisionbelowvvlﬂbeoﬁhedmmmvidedithasbeenagmedwmd
offered to the BLE)

"Exceptwlmwmedbydelaywhlchismﬁxmatﬂwﬁmeofwn.msinws
nmv,atdniropﬁm,bookdgm@)homsmaﬂuelcvm(ll)twmsonduty."

TheCompanywﬂlpmvidemlﬁxmstouainwwigwdmpasmsavice.

nxeCompanywillpmvideﬂOmimmluwhpaiodataconvwientﬁm for
minmenassigmdpedonﬂnmdytosvdwhingmiceatyards.

2



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

ALGOMA CENTRALRAILWAY INC,
-and-

BROTHERHOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY

EMPLOYEES and INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS.

The Company will allow the use by members of BMWE & 1AM of the
bunk house atHawk Junctionto the extentrooms are available after pro-
viding for englneers and conductors.

The Company agrees Nprineiple 1 providetransportationfrom the head-
quarters location to the work site and back, the details of which will be
developed in the consultative process.

Any existing bunk houses used by the members of the BMWE or IAM

will be retained in service subject to the same conditions as currently
exist.

30






